

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan Berry
Counsel of Record

Jared M. Kelson

Adam H Chan

Jonathan Feld*

BOYDEN GRAY PLLC

800 Connecticut Ave NW,

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 955-0620

jberry@boydengray.com

William P. Barr

TORRIDON LAW PLLC

801 17th St NW,

Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for American

Free Enterprise Chamber

of Commerce

*Admitted in Pennsylvania. Limited to
practice in federal courts and agencies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. SALT TYPHOON UNDERSCORES THE NATIONAL
 SECURITY IMPERATIVE IN PREVENTING PRC
 OWNERSHIP OR CONTROL OF TIKTOK 4

 II. CONGRESS REGULARLY IDENTIFIES SPECIFIC
 ENTITIES IN NATIONAL SECURITY STATUTES 7

 A. *Congress Designates Specific Foreign
 Entities for Sanctions* 8

 B. *Congress Requires the FCC to Effectively
 Ban the Sale of New Products Produced
 by Certain PRC Companies* 11

 C. *Congress Singles Out Specific Entities
 in Other National Security Contexts* 13

 III. THE ACT SURVIVES EVEN STRICT SCRUTINY .. 16

 A. *Compelling Interests Justify the Act* 16

 B. *Prohibiting Foreign Ownership or
 Control Is Narrowly Tailored* 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	21
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	4, 21
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	15
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	4, 18
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011),	4, 18
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	16
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	16, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	16
<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	12

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3, 15, 16
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	14
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	17
<i>Moving Phones P'ship L.P. v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	19
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	19
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	15, 21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	20
18 U.S.C. § 2334	15
22 U.S.C. § 5202	9, 10
22 U.S.C. § 8514	9

22 U.S.C. § 8772.....	15
22 U.S.C. § 8807.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 8807.....	8, 9
22 U.S.C. § 9404.....	10
22 U.S.C. § 9522.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 1601.....	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	11
47 U.S.C. § 1602(a)	11
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....	18
I.R.C. § 501.....	1
Hizballah International Financial Pevention Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-102, 129 Stat. 2205 (2015)	10
Hizballah International Financing Prevention Amendments Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 272, 132 Stat. 4144 (2018)	10
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 117-263, 136 Stat. 2395 (2022)	14
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)	12, 14

National Defense Authorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)	13
No TikTok on Government Devices Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. R, 136 Stat. 5258 (2022).....	14
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 955 (2024)	2
Protecting Europe's Energy Security Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-92, tit. LXXV, 133 Stat. 2300 (2019), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388 (2021)	11
Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act, Pub. L. No. 116-124, 134 Stat. 158 (2019)	11
Secure Equipment Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-55, 135 Stat. 423.....	12
Servicemember Quality of Life Improvement and National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2025, H.R. 5009, 118th Cong. (2024).....	13
Sherman Antitrust Act, Pub. L. No. 51-647, 26 Stat. 209 (1890)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 C.F.R. § 791.2.....	7
15 C.F.R. § 791.4.....	7

Dustin Volz, <i>Dozens of Countries Hit in Chinese Telecom Hacking Campaign, Top U.S. Official Says</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 4, 2024)	5, 6
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Top Senator Calls Salt Typhoon 'Worst Telecom Hack in Our Nation's History'</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 21, 2024)	2, 5
John Sakellariadis, <i>Up to 80 Telcos Likely Hit by Sweeping Chinese Hack</i> , PoliticoPro (Nov. 22, 2024).....	6
<i>Revised Guidance on Entities Owned by Persons Whose Property and Interests in Property Are Blocked</i> , Off. of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Dep't of Treasury (Aug. 13, 2014).....	9
<i>Specially Designated Nationals (SDNs) and the SDN List</i> , Off. of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Dep't of Treasury (rel. Sept. 10, 2002)	9
Tim Starks, <i>U.S. Government Says Salt Typhoon Is Still in Telecom Networks</i> , Cyber Scoop (Dec. 3, 2024)	6
